# FILED

APR 2 5 2011

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

KS State Board of Healing Acts

In the Matter of Glenda Maurer, M.D.

Kansas License No.: 04-26800

KSBHA Docket No.: 09-HA00181

## JOURNAL ENTRY FINDING SATISFACTION OF CONSENT ORDER REQUIREMENTS (Pursuant to K.S.A. 77-501 et seq.)

**NOW** on this 15 day of April 2011, comes before the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board") the Motion of Glenda Maurer, M.D. ("Licensee") for Journal Entry Finding Satisfaction of Consent Order Requirements. Licensee appears by and through counsel, Frankie J. Forbes of Forbes Law Group, LLC. Janith A. Lewis, Associate Litigation Counsel, appears on behalf of the Respondent Board.

Pursuant to the authority granted to the Board by K.S.A. 65-2801 *et seq.* and in accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act K.S.A. 77-501 *et seq.*, the Board hereby enters this Journal Entry of Satisfaction in the above-captioned matter. After reviewing the file, hearing the statements and arguments of Ms. Lewis and Mr. Forbes and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Board makes the following findings of fact, conclusions and order:

#### I. Findings of Fact

The Board has been shown the following facts:

1. Glenda Maurer, M.D. ("Licensee"), is licensed to engage in the practice of medicine and surgery in the State of Kansas, License No. 04-26800, and has been so licensed since approximately April 5, 1997.

2. Licensee's last known mailing address provided to the Board is: 711 N. Norton Avenue, Norton, KS 67654.

3. On or about April 30, 2009, Licensee entered into a Consent Order with the Board. The Consent Order provided that Licensee completes an educational plan through the Center for Personalized Education for Physicians (CPEP), or to complete an alternative education plan that was approved by the presiding officer.

On or about June 3, 2009, Licensee presented an alternative educational plan offered through the PACE Program at the University of California, San Diego.

4. On or about November 5, 2009, the Board entered a Final Order accepting Licensee's alternative educational plan provided through the PACE Program at the University of California, San Diego. The PACE educational plan provided that Licensee would follow the educational plan for a minimum of twelve (12) months and that PACE would submit monthly progress reports to the Board's Compliance Coordinator.

5. The terms of the Consent Order dated April 30, 2009 are not self-terminating.

6. On or about February 3, 2011, a Motion for Journal Entry Finding Satisfaction of Consent Order Requirements was filed with the Board, in which Licensee requested a Journal Entry finding that she had satisfied the requirements of the April 30, 2009 Consent Order.

7. On April 15, 2011, Licensee presented evidence of her successful completion of her approved Pace education plan.

#### II. Applicable Law

- a. K.S.A. 77-501 et seq. Kansas Administrative Procedure Act
- b. K.S.A. 65-2801 et seq. Kansas Healing Arts Act

# III. Policy Statement

The public policy of regulating the practice of healing arts in the State of Kansas is set forth in K.S.A. 65-2801:

Recognizing that the practice of the healing arts is a privilege granted by legislative authority and is not a natural right of individuals, it is deemed necessary as a matter of policy in the interests of public health, safety and welfare, to provide laws and provisions covering the granting of that privilege and its subsequent use, control and regulation to the end that the public shall be properly protected against unprofessional, improper, unauthorized and unqualified practice of the healing arts and from unprofessional conduct by persons licensed to practice under this act.

#### IV. Conclusions

Based upon the Findings of Fact enumerated in Paragraph Nos. 1 through 7, Applicable

Law, and the Policy Statement set forth above, the Board hereby concludes as follows:

8. Sufficient evidence has been presented to show Licensee has complied with the

Consent Order that was dated April 30, 2009.

# IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, BY THE KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS:

9. Licensee has satisfactorily met all requirements of the April 30, 2009, Consent

Order and has no further obligation for compliance.

10. Licensee is hereby discharged from all requirements of the Consent Order filed on

April 30, 2009.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS <u>25</u> DAY OF <u>Uppel</u>, 2011, IN THE CITY OF TOPEKA, COUNTY OF SHAWNEE, STATE OF KANSAS.

Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Final Order was served this  $\frac{2544}{2544}$  day of  $\underline{apul}$ , 2011 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class, postage

prepaid, and addressed to:

Glenda Maurer, M.D. 711 N. Norton Avenue Norton, KS 67654

Frankie J. Forbes Blane R. Markley Forbes Law Group, LLC 10740 Nall Avenue, Ste. 330 Overland Park, KS 66211 *Attorneys for Licensee* 

And a copy was hand-delivered to the following:

Janith A. Lewis, Associate Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

The original was filed with the office of:

Kathleen Selzler Lippert, Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

anip Officer talu

Cathy Brown Executive Assistant